HES

SQvV HX’?&E%HH%

BT T EMAEEICEKBELTLLESWN, AEZ2FTHERFNIZBTERA S,
[GED Z2—/8"—SQVNxv +
S EEELT
a— K No. 71008—AMO16
SYEY @D XF¥SUIFILTAR SY—F—F CBA-CY4A

A—h—- A @ XS5V THILTARRKR=YNwY 51 —F—Fk CBA-CX4A
TS URR |4B11

£ £ |@®2008%&7H~ T 22008 % 12 A~

B =

OHEAEMOEXFT 20N FEIAREELETHINTYT,
2011 £ 3 ALBICEFREIN-EWMADOHESICOVTIE, BELORFEFTEBEWLELE LI,
HEim&E E04531-M40130-00 2011/3/25 4ERL Ver.3-1.01 (ZEEMEE. &H) (K) TyF-r—-IX

&I

OZDEIFHS R—/S\—SQVNF Y FEHBREVLEFVEEERIHYNES TSVET, B FIIBTEMEZITIKTEL.
B T TRIEIAZICEH IATLWIRNBFETFYREICTHERALCLZELY,

O HKS R—/"—SQVNIE, 4—RFr—Cr—EHEOROY ML/SYLTRFFICTF ¥ /3031 TRIZEET HREETZHIE
7%):1&::1’(70
NIV ITEBBEIZF v o3 TOERGMDRITEENLEITNERETEHY FHA, FERE - IRICL>TEE - FELER
UETDTHLMNECHETELSIZSLY,

AEFRA FETSENCDT BHTREA LS,

OARZEFAMUREZREICHFTHTLWREE, HLELPMDOALIADEROBEERRICHLET BHICFo TV EELIEES
BEEHLTLET,

OFPERXIIE=ZENAEBRUMBRERFEALIZCLICKYZHFEFICONTIE, BHTE—UIZ0EEZALIRET
DTHLOMLHITTELSLEZSLY,

OXHUREZHEALTELEEC., BEIESLUTNICHET 2EA., -, BBELZFERT LI EATELRNI LIZLDE
KREIIDEFLTE, —UOHERW-LHRES,

OARHURIE/ —IIEFMEREICEMEINATEYET, / —IILEFTLUSNCET T-5E1E. RARSOMEE - HEERUREMIC
DVWTHRIEW LR ET,

OARHGIIBEAENTOFERZBEMIZETEN-LOTY, BATEFERALGVTLEZELY,
This product is designed for use in Japan only. It must not be used in any other country.

OAHURDIEFRINEREED. RED-OFELLERETEHLAHYVET,

OAREEFELCBIRT I ENHBY EFTOTAAREARAEDEEZ CHRLZELY,

O HATROHMEABRARUVARED TEXEHELORFTEEFTHENELE SN, BREFRTTHEE. #HHL - I—FNo. -
B - TP UBKEEEICBER I,




RELEDEE ARRELLKERBEVVALEDICTROFEEEELTHEFLTIEEN,
AETHETREOLSLEEZFEAL. PEHRUEEE~NDERLAILERLTVET,

%% HEERGERENTE. LEEEE S TEEASHEE
| ——|

o (RENGERENREERSBRABRENLHE (AR
MNFE mrmsossrecsnsss
(AR S, SERENHFECER SN DORE (PIAIL, ERRERUHERA)

e =
==

BRI MIFPBEMRDBIBRULE - KKZEMHILET HBIZ, ROZEEFOTLESL,
NYTYDIAFRHEFDE—SIFILERHN L THLHEEEToOTLESL,
CARTFENTEER. BRLAEVEKSICaARIZEZF>THLTLESL,

N =
NiFE
OAHBDEFARULBRITIERICITEHLIELTCESLY,
CREARUSBELECEIZEY, REOBEI VS UNENEZENALAHY T,
CKEDOHREEBRLESBANDY FT,
Q@EEZIIBHBRNT U UIL—LADEBENIACHE (FTHMNTHCARWVEE) ITTN> TSI EEHELTLESLY,
s REBETEIENANHYET,
ONNA THIZEYAALLEWVNESICOUIREEMFTHBLTLEZLY,
BRI VOO VIZAY IV UNBETAEANHY EFT,

Oxy FOBHAGEE/NA—VY VA MIEHLTHY T, BRIFTHICER. REOENEEHRL TS,

O/ —TNNR—YDEFTEHNLIEA—D—HITDERBEE L HRATHLITOTLESZD, BRESBFRIIHEVEER,
A—H—ICTTEHALEEZL,

OXHGDIFNIEEITIToTLEEN, FBeLzY, B avIEEXAVTLEZL, REFFRROKEDRRIZLY
FY,

ORI, v MEREYATETHRICHA T T EEN, BEUEISHFTETS & AL EORCAABIELET.

O T IFHEEDT=&, —FHIZENY / —<TILA—VIFBEEXEHBELGVESIIZREL T LS, X, /= LULN—VYE
A B8E. BB TERE DL S ICEANTERIZET—F T LTS,



Wty Ak

1. /J—7<JL/N—YE4S L

M) NyFYDIAFTRIEF (—) hdHH5—TILE—IFIL%E
B LTLEELY,

) R—=RUSUTEDBH. TTINAIRRNILITHSEEA
R—REHRVNTLEEL, (B2)

B) R—RNVEEPBH. TFINALIRRNILT, Ya—2
R—R, VA=A TERSLTL S, (K2)

TRALR
BAf. B LAEEETSIRISIE, /84 T - R—REBIZEMY
BABBNESISLTLEEL,

3 SQV4_AMO16_3-1. 01



2. v bNX\—YOETIT
(1) AZIZ M TS T EMAIFTLESL, (K2, 4)

2) FroNHR—ADKR—RNY KEPBH, JA—F TR
F—ZFEFIFLTLCEEL, (M3, M4, E5)

@) Fy b=V ERFHFLTESL, (B3, B4)

=R iy VR S
. JA—FIRTF—
CARART—

. iRJL S M6-10
ARk M6-15
CRTYUTTIY e N6
Ay E A (i
N BV0% w3

. h—R ¢4

10. T7 74174

"n. 754 ¢34

G-1. F¥ o/\Rk—X (M)
G-2. R—R/\Y K (HEIE)
G-3. FBIAAKR—R (#IE)

0~ o O A W N =

=

@ Fy b=V EERLTIA—A IV ITEBAOREZE
ToTLESE, F—R ¢ 4 [TBHLEREIC (HHEERSB
EFREET) Yo THEAL T EEL, (H4)

TJO—F 27N\ TFEAVT—U < =FRILKE
THEHIETLESL,

1. RAART—2Y3A4 Y bR—RIZHTH S,
2. R—RNY FTRAART—EDaM v b R—R%E
HiFDHT B,




6) Fa—FT77vtEoTYD=y FILEIZEST TR —R
PAEZATYTTHY, EELTIZEL,
(K4, ®6)

TRRLR

IJO—FI77vt TUERNTHRGE . R—R¢ 4E2T0—
FTI27 vt TUNSIRKEEE, 245y TEs LI, —
ER—Xp 42U LEYIYRAAEANTHALEN LTS
Ly, (H6)

R—Rp4%5|25k>-Y. TSA4AV—FTIL->THIA
WTLEEWN,
Ta—AT7 v TUNKIET EBNANHY ET,

6 FEa—FAIF7vE o TUNRTABELEFHLENESIC
MEBEERD, R—RNVF - RIL M EXRFOHLTEELT
SN,

M NyTFIORALFREF (=) IT75—TLE—SFILER
T EEn,

B (7 B3 \ 24597

Ja—#*7
TytrIY

B PR T ROER
I U BBRORR IO mB%OHER
WA W HREAH HE
KA T - A=A DRENEE> TN ELD. BED 5 L7 WAL N

NYTYDIAFRGEFIZT—TILE—2F)L
MNERICERM TSN TS H.

B2LIEEMRMLEFTAVWTO—FTT7 vV TY

AMEEIL TLV A

=N\ FAREEITHE > TLVHH.

BRICK S THE AL

ALk - Fy MEDORHOTEAIEE L.

TARY VTREIZEE TR,

BT B S A DERM & T L TLEL.

IVOUERIEL, RIL FARA TG
( BE BT BN D#AT 1T FERR )

SQV4_AMO16_3-1. 01




VA—VAZy TR T AE
Z——SQVABHHESNEEREY I3 A— VT ABIEATES= Y TLTT,
SUTREYRDYE—VRK—Y (US4 T h—R - h—RAY FE) FFy MHBLTHEY ELAOT, BESELR
B,

1. BEROENTRT 4ERDRIL FESHL, 77 oRILERSL
TLEELY,

fthd 4 KIIAKBEERTT DT, fEXIZHS
BLNTLIESLY,

2. TJ7oRNEERNST ET 4 VERNST CENTEFEY,

3. BOFIBETYR—VAZY FILERMSIF, 77 oRILERIL
b (BER) TEEBRTELTLESIL,

N=Y YR}
No. ] AEZS w= |\ B B[ R w"z |V E] AEZS Wz
Jo—#*7 ATy —
[ R 6 5 St 2 Me |11 7545 1 ¢ 34
Jo—#7 TL—v -
2 T2 Tl Soox |2 w6 [[12] #45vF |5

3| mmzT— |1 080 [ls| 27¥% |4

ya—2H 1
—vyTIL

NS

CRIKISR

Fvk
. o4 -
4 RIL k 1 Me-10 || 9 R—R 1 _ 14| ERIREHEAE |1
L=200
5 AL b 1 M6-15 (10|77 1 L% |1 15
- £8

IRIBIESR L TNV DI, BELXEET DHICIIBT HERRZT>TLIZELY,
OXRELEFBEIFSAN—DERETT, BTEREL TS,
Q@1 —H—TZaF7ILICEEHSNTVIBELUSNIEMERICTIKBEL TS,
OX—/S—SQVINDMHEEZHET 5120, T7 T4 ILADKBITIEHRMIZITo>TLLIZELY,
(Z#DEZR)3, 000 ~5 000kmZEt=1E3+B~6+4A8

BL. FAAERUVBREICKYEENIBRBYETOTENERICL >TIEROOBESTTHLET,
RPIT T4 ILAIERIFEY TT, B RA—IR—SQVX#EIT s IILE—
O EEDBEIIHEHCEHE TIEBICHLES . BFEMEFRITKEBEL TS,
OETH. EF - ER - RPXEDELEAHH=BAICIE, A—F—< a7 THRHULTEXL,
OKHUREEOLNDEIL. BT ROA—FT—DEBHICHIEFRBAEEEEL LS,
OAUZEHENSCENTIRICIE, RTEMEFICREL T,

779 —-H—ERICDI\T
AHUFIZETIEBNEDLEX, EFEEFEFELORFTEZTTHEREAVELECESL,
REDERHANRILZ., PEELICEET LI ENHYFTDTHOLNLDHITERLFEEL,
6



S® NAME OF PRODUCT]| Super SQV IV Kit
‘ PARTNUMBER |71008—AMO 16

5”";?‘:‘;"*;;“‘&";“" APPLICATION MITSUBISHI (D Lancer RALLIART CY4A
@ Lancer Sportback RALLIART  CX4A
S Qv ENGINE 4B11
YEAR @2008/7 ~ , @©2008/12 ~

Published in March, 2011 by HKS Co., Ltd.
(Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)

NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary to safely perform
service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with typical automotive systems
and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the operations shown in this manual unless
these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety
precautions contained in the factory repair manual.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING

@ To prevent electrical damage/burns/fire, always:
- Disconnect the negative terminal of the battery before beginning installation.
- When disconnecting wires/connectors, take extra care to avoid breaking/snapping the connectors.

CAUTION

@ Do not misuse this product.
- Misuse of this product may lead to engine damage.
- Misuse of this product may lead to loss of its original function.
@ Prior to installation, make sure the engine bay temperature has cooled to approximately 40°C /104°F.
- Failure to let the engine cool down properly can lead to severe burns.
@ Insert clean rags into open piping to prevent contaminants from entering the pipes.
- If neglected, contaminants in the piping can lead to engine damage.

- Make sure that all of the parts listed in the Parts List are included in the kit.

- Reference the factory service manual for the vehicle when removing factory parts.

- Be careful when handling this product; avoid dropping or subjecting it to excessive impact. Failure to do so may
result in product damage or improper installation.

- Use the proper tools when tightening nuts and bolts. If over tightened, the bolts may become damaged.

- Keep the removed factory parts in a safe place for ease of re-installation at a later date (if necessary).
When reinstalling the removed factory parts, make sure to reinstall them correctly.

1 SQV4_AMO16_3-1. 01



INSTALLATION PROCEDURE
1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Remove the parts in accordance with the factory service manual.

(1) Remove the cable from the negative terminal of the battery.

(2) Loosen the hose clamp to disconnect the 6mm operation q‘}n 3 Al
hose from the air bypass valve. (Dia.2) Hose (I @

(3) Loosen the hose clamps to remove the air bypass valve,
return hose and return pipe. (Dia.2)

ADVICE:
During removal and installation, make sure no foreign objects
get inside the pipes and hoses.

2. INSTALLING THE KIT

(1) Install the 34mm plug onto section A. (Dia.2, 4)

(2) Loosen the hose band of the chamber hose to temporarily
install the universal bracket. (Dia.3, 4, 5)




(3) Temporarily install the kit parts. (Dia.3, 4)

. SSQV Assy
. SSQV Bracket
. Universal Bracket
. Bolt M6-10
. Bolt M6-15
. Lock Washer M6
. Flat Washer M6
. Flange Nut M6
.4mm Hose

10. Air Filter

11. Plug 34mm
G-1.Chamber Hose (Factory)
G-2.Hose Clamp (Factory)
G-3.6mm Operation Hose (Factory)

0o N O O WD =

[{e]

Dia. 4

(4) Install the vacuum hose using the supplied air filter and
attach the other end to the SSQV. Cut the 4mm hose to the
appropriate length. (Make sure to leave some slack.) (Dia.4)

The SSQV must be activated by intake
manifold pressure.

(5) Secure the 4mm Hose connected to the SSQV Assy Fitting
using a Tie Wrap. (Dia.4, 6)

ADVICE:

When uninstalling the SSQV Assy or when removing the 4mm
Hose from the SSQV Assy, remove the Tie Wrap, cut the hose
past the port on the SSQV Assy, slice the 4mm Hose length-
wise and then remove the 4mm Hose. (Dia.6)

Do not pull or wriggle the 4mm Hose using pliers or other tools
to prevent damage to the SSQV Assy.

Completed

1. Position Universal Bracket onto Joint Hose as shown.

2. Slip Hose Clamp over the bracket and onto

the hose.Tighten the clamp.

Dia.5

Tie Wra
L~ P

Installation \

SSQV Assy 4mm Hose

Dia.6

SQV4_AMO16_3-1. 01



(6) Position the SSQV Assy and the SSQV bracket where they
do not come in contact with any other components. Then
tighten the hose clamp and the bolts to secure the valve in
place.

(7) Reconnect the battery cable to the negative terminal of the
battery.

How to install the Super SQV Recirculation Fitting

If it is necessary to recirculate the SSQV back into the suction pipe, please refer to the instructions below.
Miscellaneous hose clamps, suction pipe fitting, and return hose are not included in this kit.

1. Remove 4 bolts (per diagram) and remove the cover.

NOTE

Do not remove the remaining 4 bolts as they are to stay
affixed to the SSQV main body.

2. After removal of the cover, the recirculation fitting can
be removed.

3. Install the Recirculation Fitting. Reinstall the cover and
retighten the 4 bolts.

CONFIRMATION AFTER INSTALLATION

Check the following after the installation process is complete.

(1) Check the following before starting the engine:
@ Make sure all pipes and hoses are routed and connected correctly.
@ Make sure all hose clamps are tightened.
@ Make sure the negative cable terminal is securely attached to the battery.
@ Make sure all bolts and nuts are tightened.
@ Make sure all installed components do not come in contact with other parts.

(2) Start the engine and check the following:
@ Make sure air is not leaking.
@ Make sure the RPM rises smoothly after revving the engine 2-3 times while in neutral.
@ Make sure the installed parts are not hitting each other.
@ Make sure there are no unusual conditions found while idling.
@ Make sure there are no loose bolts after turning off the engine. Re-tighten if necessary.

10



PARTS LIST

No| Description QT Image Remarks ||No. Description QT] Image Remarks ||No.

5 Bolt 1 M6-15 ||10] Air Filter

N

15

Description QT] Image Remarks
1| ssavAssy |1 ? 6 | Lock Washer | 2 @ Me |[11| Pug |1 @ 34mm
ssSQv a )
5
2| gacket | M 7 | Flat Washer |2 Me |[12| Tie wrap /s
Universal O &) Recirculation
3 Bracket |1 gomm |8 | Flange Nut (1] (2) | M6 |ita " n P 1
A I A g by i Bl | S

MAINTENANCE

Proper maintenance of this product is necessary in order to maintain the safety, reliability, and function of this product.
- Maintenance is the responsibility of the driver/owner.

- If work needs to be performed outside the scope of this manual, consult a professional.

- If the vehicle gets damaged, have the repairs performed by a professional.

- If you experience any abnormal noise, smell, or vibration from the vehicle while driving, reference the vehicle’s Owner’s Manual.
- If this product is ever re-sold, please give this Instruction Manual to the new owner.

- When removing this product from the vehicle, please consult a professional.

11 SQV4_AMO16_3-1. 01




®

MRS IVvFU— IR
T418-0192 #MEEEL=mItL7181
http://www.hks-power.co.jp/
(BREMET. ©H)

12



